

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FIRST DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA**

CASE NO.: 1D15-5844

City of Jacksonville and City of
Jacksonville Risk Management,

Appellant,

v.

Robert Ratliff,

Appellee.

OJCC Case No.: 15-005677WRH

Date of Accident: 11/17/2014

Judge: William Holley

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

COKER, SCHICKEL, SORENSON,
POSGAY, CAMERLENGO &
IRACKI

John J. Schickel
Florida Bar No.: 158169
jjs@cokerlaw.com
136 East Bay Street
Jacksonville, Florida 32202
(904) 356-6071 Telephone
(904) 353-2425 Facsimile

CREED & GOWDY, P.A.

Bryan S. Gowdy
Florida Bar No.: 0176631
bgowdy@appellate-firm.com
filings@appellate-firm.com
Meredith A. Ross
Florida Bar No.: 120137
mross@appellate-firm.com
865 May Street
Jacksonville, Florida 32204
(904) 350-0075 Telephone
(904) 503-0441 Facsimile

Attorneys for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSii

TABLE OF CITATIONSiv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

 I. Evidentiary basis for the JCC’s findings.....1

 II. The JCC’s Order.....5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT9

 I. Competent, substantial evidence supports the JCC’s finding that
 the Employer failed to rebut the firefighter’s presumption.....9

 A. The issue is not preserved for appeal.....10

 B. This case does not present a question of statutory
 interpretation subject to *de novo* review.11

 C. The Employer failed to persuade the JCC that the
 Claimant’s heart attack was caused by a non-work-related
 factor.13

 D. The Employer failed to present competent evidence to
 overcome the presumption.....18

 II. Competent, substantial evidence supports the JCC’s acceptance
 of Dr. Schimmel’s opinion.23

 A. The issue is not preserved for appeal.....23

 B. This issue is not subject to *de novo* review.....23

 C. Competent, substantial evidence supports the JCC’s
 acceptance of Dr. Schimmel’s testimony.25

III. Competent, substantial evidence supports a determination that there is an occupational cause for the Claimant’s heart disease.30

IV. This Court lacks jurisdiction to review the JCC’s award of attorney’s fees.....31

CONCLUSION32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE33

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE33

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Chavarria v. Selugal Clothing, Inc.</i> , 840 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003)	24, 25, 26
<i>City of Tarpon Springs v. Vaporis</i> , 953 So. 2d 597 (Fla. 1st DCA 2007)	14, 18
<i>City of W. Palm Beach Fire Dept. v. Norman</i> , 711 So. 2d 628 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998)	25
<i>Duss v. Garcia</i> , 80 So. 3d 358 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012)	29
<i>F.M.W. Properties, Inc. v. Peoples First Fin. Sav. & Loan Ass'n</i> , 606 So. 2d 372 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)	32
<i>Fuller v. Okaloosa Corr. Inst.</i> , 22 So. 3d 803 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009)	15, 20, 31
<i>H & A Frank's Const., Inc. v. Mendoza</i> , 582 So. 2d 780 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)	24
<i>Hillsborough County Bd. of County Com'rs v. Pub. Employees Relations Com'n</i> , 424 So. 2d 132 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982)	11
<i>Johns Eastern Company v. Bellamy</i> , 137 So. 3d 1058 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014)	11, 18, 22, 31
<i>Mercy Hosp. v. Holmes</i> , 679 So. 2d 860 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)	25
<i>Miami-Dade County v. Mitchell</i> , 159 So. 3d 172 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015)	26, 30, 31
<i>Muina v. Canning</i> , 717 So. 2d 550 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998)	19
<i>Orange City Water Co. v. Barkley</i> , 432 So. 2d 698 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	13

<i>Polk County Bd. of County Commissioners v. Lyon-Spires</i> , 85 So. 3d 582 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012)	31
<i>Punsky v. Clay County Sheriff's Office</i> , 18 So. 3d 577 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009)	passim
<i>Skip's Shoes & W. Boots v. Green</i> , 578 So. 2d 439 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)	24
<i>Tradewinds Mfg. Co. v. Cox</i> , 541 So. 2d 667 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989)	13, 17
<i>Universal Ins. Co. of N. Am. v. Warfel</i> 82 So. 3d 47 (Fla. 2012).....	15
<i>Verkruysse v. Florida Carpenters Reg'l Council</i> , 27 So. 3d 157 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010)	10, 23
<i>Walters v. State, DOC, Div. of Risk Mgmt.</i> , 100 So. 3d 1173 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012)	19, 20
<i>White v. Bass Pro Outdoor World, LP</i> , 16 So. 3d 992 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009)	14
<i>Wintz v. Goodwill</i> , 898 So. 2d 1089 (Fla. 1st DCA 2005)	24, 27

Statutes

§ 112.18, Florida Statutes (2014).....	2, 6
§ 112.18(1)(a), Florida Statutes (2014)	2, 3
§ 440.09(1), Florida Statutes (2014)	20
§ 440.25(4)(e), Florida Statutes (2014)	25
§ 440.34(3), Florida Statutes (2014).....	32

Regulations

Fla. Admin. Code R. 6Q-6.122	10
